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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2820
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LAND LOSS IN ASSAM DUE TO EROSION


2820.  SHRI AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that every year there will be a land loss in Assam due to erosion;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the total sq. km of land Assam has lost due to erosion and the number of people affected;

(c) whether Government has any data on the loss of area of land in Assam due to erosion;

(d) whether Government has devised any plan to protect from erosion in Assam; and

(e) the number of schemes for protection from erosion presently pending for approval before Government so far as the same relates to Assam is concurred?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI


(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)


(a) to (d) : Erosion, movement and deposition of sediment in a river are natural regulating functions of a river.

Rivers tend to maintain a balance between the silt load carried &silt load deposited, maintaining a river regime.

Soil erosion caused by heavy floods is a matter of concern as it leads to several associated problems like changes in river course, causing loss of land, etc. Flood management including erosion control falls within the purview of the States. Flood management and anti-erosion schemes are formulated and implemented by concerned State Governments as per their priority. The Union Government supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical guidance and also promotional financial assistance for management of floods in critical areas. The Government of India has been making continuous efforts to assist the State Governments in effective flood management and erosion control. Morphological Studies by various IIT and NIIT have been carried out for major rivers like Ganga, Brahmaputra, Sharda, Rapti, Kosi, Bagmati, Subansari, Krishna, Mahanadi Mahanada, etc.

These Studies aid in finding the vulnerable spots for bank erosion/deposition, aggradations/ degradation etc. As per the morphological study of Brahmaputra River conducted by CWC through consultancy from IIT Guwahati, it has been estimated that in the Brahmaputra river a total erosion of 252.6 sq.km and deposition of 118.6 sq.km occurred between 2003-05 and 2008-11.


(e) Techno-economic viability of 16 no anti-erosion and flood protections projects of State of Assam had been accepted by Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation. Out of these 16 projects, 5 projects have also been accepted by Investment Clearance Committee of DoWR, RD&GR. Further, one project named “Protection of village Domgaon, Dababeel, Chotonilibari, Debargaon, Dangaigaon, Birengaon, Bherbheri, Rowmari, Khagrabari, Sanyashibari, Uttar-Popragaon and Popragaon from the erosion of river Aie” at an estimated cost of Rs 125.21 Crore has been recommended by Inter Ministerial Committee-Flood Management

& Border Areas Programme (IMC-FMBAP) for inclusion under Flood Management component of the programme in its meeting held on 4th March, 2022 for central assistance. The details of these projects are at Annexure Besides above, two flood management projects of Assam under “Assam Integrated River Basin Management

Project (AIRBMP-Phase-I)” funded by World Bank viz. (i) Integrated Water Resources Management of Buridehing Basin with an estimated cost Rs 733.0473 Cr and (ii) Integrated flood and erosion management of Manas and Beki river in districts of Baksa and Barpeta in Brahmaputra valley within Assam with an estimated cost Rs 400.22 Cr have been received for appraisal in Central Water Commission (CWC). Appraisal of these projects is dependent upon compliance of observations of CWC by the State Government.
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE TO BE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2820 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 28.03.2022 REGARDING “LAND LOSS

IN ASSAM DUE TO EROSION”.


Details of 16 projects of State of Assam cleared by Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation (during the period 2014-2022) & Investment Clearance Committee (ICC- DoWR,RD &

GR).


Sl

No.
Name of the Project

Estimated Cost

(Rs. In Cr)

1 Protection of village Domgaon, Dababeel, Chotonilibari, Debargaon,

Dangaigaon, Birengaon, Bherbheri, Rowmari, Khagrabari, Sanyashibari,

Uttar-Popragaon and Popragaon from the erosion of river Aie

 125.21

2 Integrated flood and river bank erosion management works at Rohmoria 76.12

3 Anti-erosion measures to protect Bor-Dirak, Na-Chumoni and its adjoining areas from the erosion of river Noa-Dehing & Dirak
14.15

4 Anti Erosion measures to protect Hirapara and its adjoining area from the erosion of river Brahmaputra

15.34

5 Protection of Flood embankment along Kollong river from Raha to Jagi (R/B)

(in between Ch. 19th km.to 54th km)

24.58

6 R/S to construction of M/E along both bank of Mora Pagaladiya river from NH-31 bridge crossing including A/E measure at different reaches

14.35

7 Protection of Baghedhora, Sakupara and adjoining area of DakhinAhotguri from erosionof river Brahmaputra

12.27

8 Anti erosion measures to protect Chapakhowa town and its adjoining areas from the erosion of river Kundil ph-III

10.80

9 Closing avulsion of river Chamrang at Chamrang Village 4.65

10 Anti erosion measures in extension of Sassoni Tingkhong Bund, Ph-1 on the left bank of river buridehing (Protection work at Bamunibeel and Uriamguri area )

13.89

11 Pro siltation measures to protect Sarulah Barlah village and its adjoining area from the erosion of river Brahamputra

11.36

12 Providing revetement and R/S to M/E along both banks of river Durpang from near Rajgarhaliu to its outfall at Pichala

10.58

13 Construction of T/Dyke along R/B of river Kollong from Dhankhunda to Gobardhan hill and sluice gate at Dhepuijan Ghoramarajaan and Kajolijan
24.65

14 Protection of Kolbari and Lality area from the erosion of river Brahmaputra (Construction of three nos of spurs and a check dam)

34.65

15 Anti erosion measures at different reaches of Gangia river (Review) 19.02

16 Anti-erosion measures to protect Uttar Ramfalbil, Raybasti, Mainaguri and D/S of Langa Irrigation Project to PWD road Laodonga from the erosion of river Longa

14.31
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